RICK SNYDER
GOVERNOR

Date:
To:

From:

Subject:

Programs
Affected:

Rescissions:

References:

STATE OF MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF TALENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ROGER CURTIS

DIRECTOR
TALENT INVESTMENT AGENCY
WANDA M. STOKES
DIRECTOR

OFFICIAL
Policy Issuance (PI): 17-23 Change 2
June 19, 2018
Michigan Works! Agency (MWA) Directors

Stephanie Beckhorn, Director SIGNED
Workforce Development Agency

Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Allocations (for
expenditure October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018), TAA Plan
Narrative Instructions, and Merit Staffing Certification for FY 2018
Trade Act of 1974, as amended

Trade Act of 2002

Trade and Globalization Adjustment Assistance Act (TGAAA) of 2009
Trade Adjustment Assistance Extension Act (TAAEA) of 2011

Trade Adjustment Assistance Reversion 2014

Trade Adjustment Assistance Reauthorization Act (TAARA) of 2015
None

Trade Act of 1974, Public Law (PL) 93-618, as amended

Trade Act of 2002, PL 107-210

TGAAA of 2009, PL 111-520

TAAEA of 2011, PL 112-40

TAARA of 2015, PL 114-27

TED is an equal opportunity employer/program.

Auxiliary aids, services and other reasonable accommodations are available upon request to individuals with disabilities.
201 N. WASHINGTON SQUARE e LANSING, MICHIGAN 48913 e www.michigan.gov/tia e« 517-335-5858



Background:

Policy:

Action:

Inquiries:

Expiration
Date:

SB:JB:pv
Attachment

United States Department of Labor Training and Employment Guidance
Letters No. 11-02 (and subsequent changes), 22-08 (and subsequent
changes), 10-11 (and subsequent changes), 07-13 and 05-15

Pl: 15-12, issued July 17, 2015

Pl: 10-21, issued January 26, 2011

TAA Comprehensive Manual, issued December 29, 2016

This policy allocates additional Appropriations Year (AY) 2016 funding to
support TAA Case Management activities for the period October 1, 2017
through September 30, 2018.

The updated AY16 TAA Allocations Table has been included in this policy
as Attachment A.

Affected MWA Directors have submitted a revised Budget Information
Summary and no further action is required.

Questions regarding this policy should be directed to your TAA State
Coordinator. The information contained in this policy will be made available

in an alternative format (large type, audio tape, etc.) upon request to this
office.

September 30, 2018

Page 2 of 2



Trade Adjustment Assistance Allocations
Fiscal Year 2018

arogram Additional
Michigan Works! Searc(h Administrative | Current Case Case Total Eunding*
Agency L Funds* Management | Management 9
Relocation,
Training)

West Michigan
Works! 829,838 41,491 290,442 1,161,771
Berrien/Cass/Van
Buren 92,857 4,643 32,500 130,000
Capital Area 92,857 4,643 32,500 25,000 155,000
DESC 569,032 28,452 199,161 796,645
Great Lakes Bay 1,180,359 59,018 413,126 1,652,503
GST Michigan
Works! 408,148 20,407 142,852 571,407
Macomb/St. Clair 989,462 49,473 346,312 160,000 1,545,247
Northeast 92,857 4,643 32,500 130,000
Northwest 92,857 4,643 32,500 130,000
Oakland 917,605 45,880 321,162 1,284,647
Region 7B 92,857 4,643 32,500 130,000
SEMCA 649,012 32,451 227,154 908,617
Southwest 382,456 19,123 223,860 625,439
UPWARD Talent
Council 685,047 34,252 239,766 959,065
Southeast 331,899 16,595 116,165 464,659
West Central 92,857 4,643 32,500 130,000
State Total 7,500,000 375,000 2,715,000 185,000 10,775,000

*Administrative funds are for set aside funds only and are limited to 5% of programmatic expenditures.
**Funding awarded is Appropriation Year 2016 funding (for expenditure October 1, 2017 through
September 30, 2018).




	OFFICIAL
	Policy Issuance (PI): 17-23 Change 2
	Trade Adjustment Assistance Allocations
	Fiscal Year 2018


	Date: June 19, 2018
	To: Michigan Works! Agency (MWA) Directors
	From: Stephanie Beckhorn, Director SIGNED
	 Workforce Development Agency
	Subject: Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Allocations (for expenditure October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018), TAA Plan Narrative Instructions, and Merit Staffing Certification for FY 2018
	Programs
	  Affected: Trade Act of 1974, as amended
	Trade Act of 2002
	 Trade and Globalization Adjustment Assistance Act (TGAAA) of 2009
	 Trade Adjustment Assistance Extension Act (TAAEA) of 2011
	 Trade Adjustment Assistance Reversion 2014
	 Trade Adjustment Assistance Reauthorization Act (TAARA) of 2015
	Rescissions: None
	References: Trade Act of 1974, Public Law (PL) 93-618, as amended
	Trade Act of 2002, PL 107-210
	TGAAA of 2009, PL 111-520
	TAAEA of 2011, PL 112-40
	TAARA of 2015, PL 114-27
	United States Department of Labor Training and Employment Guidance Letters No. 11-02 (and subsequent changes), 22-08 (and subsequent changes), 10-11 (and subsequent changes), 07-13 and 05-15
	PI: 15-12, issued July 17, 2015
	PI: 10-21, issued January 26, 2011
	TAA Comprehensive Manual, issued December 29, 2016
	Background: This policy allocates additional Appropriations Year (AY) 2016 funding to support TAA Case Management activities for the period October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018. 
	Policy: The updated AY16 TAA Allocations Table has been included in this policy as Attachment A.
	Action: Affected MWA Directors have submitted a revised Budget Information Summary and no further action is required.
	Inquiries: Questions regarding this policy should be directed to your TAA State Coordinator.  The information contained in this policy will be made available in an alternative format (large type, audio tape, etc.) upon request to this office.
	Expiration
	  Date: September 30, 2018
	SB:JB:pv
	Attachment
	Program Award (Job Search, Relocation, Training)
	Additional Case Management 
	Current Case Management 
	Administrative Funds*
	Michigan Works! Agency
	Total Funding**
	West Michigan Works!
	1,161,771
	290,442
	41,491
	829,838
	Berrien/Cass/Van Buren
	130,000
	32,500
	4,643
	92,857
	155,000
	25,000
	32,500
	4,643
	92,857
	Capital Area
	796,645
	199,161
	28,452
	569,032
	DESC
	1,652,503
	413,126
	59,018
	1,180,359
	Great Lakes Bay
	GST Michigan Works!
	571,407
	142,852
	20,407
	408,148
	1,545,247
	160,000
	346,312
	49,473
	989,462
	Macomb/St. Clair
	130,000
	32,500
	4,643
	92,857
	Northeast
	130,000
	32,500
	4,643
	92,857
	Northwest
	1,284,647
	321,162
	45,880
	917,605
	Oakland
	130,000
	32,500
	4,643
	92,857
	Region 7B
	908,617
	227,154
	32,451
	649,012
	SEMCA
	625,439
	223,860
	19,123
	382,456
	Southwest
	UPWARD Talent Council
	959,065
	239,766
	34,252
	685,047
	464,659
	116,165
	16,595
	331,899
	Southeast
	130,000
	32,500
	4,643
	92,857
	West Central
	10,775,000
	185,000
	2,715,000
	375,000
	7,500,000
	State Total
	 *Administrative funds are for set aside funds only and are limited to 5% of programmatic expenditures.
	**Funding awarded is Appropriation Year 2016 funding (for expenditure October 1, 2017 through 
	 September 30, 2018).

