

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TALENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

TALENT INVESTMENT AGENCY WANDA M. STOKES DIRECTOR

ROGER CURTIS DIRECTOR

OFFICIAL Policy Issuance (PI): 17-23 Change 2

Date: June 19, 2018

To: Michigan Works! Agency (MWA) Directors

From: Stephanie Beckhorn, Director **SIGNED**

Workforce Development Agency

Subject: Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) Fiscal Year (FY) 2018 Allocations (for

> expenditure October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018), TAA Plan Narrative Instructions, and Merit Staffing Certification for FY 2018

Programs

Affected: Trade Act of 1974, as amended

Trade Act of 2002

Trade and Globalization Adjustment Assistance Act (TGAAA) of 2009

Trade Adjustment Assistance Extension Act (TAAEA) of 2011

Trade Adjustment Assistance Reversion 2014

Trade Adjustment Assistance Reauthorization Act (TAARA) of 2015

Rescissions: None

References: Trade Act of 1974, Public Law (PL) 93-618, as amended

Trade Act of 2002, PL 107-210

TGAAA of 2009, PL 111-520

TAAEA of 2011, PL 112-40

TAARA of 2015, PL 114-27

United States Department of Labor Training and Employment Guidance Letters No. 11-02 (and subsequent changes), 22-08 (and subsequent changes), 10-11 (and subsequent changes), 07-13 and 05-15

PI: 15-12, issued July 17, 2015

PI: 10-21, issued January 26, 2011

TAA Comprehensive Manual, issued December 29, 2016

Background: This policy allocates additional Appropriations Year (AY) 2016 funding to

support TAA Case Management activities for the period October 1, 2017

through September 30, 2018.

Policy: The updated AY16 TAA Allocations Table has been included in this policy

as Attachment A.

Action: Affected MWA Directors have submitted a revised Budget Information

Summary and no further action is required.

Inquiries: Questions regarding this policy should be directed to your TAA State

Coordinator. The information contained in this policy will be made available in an alternative format (large type, audio tape, etc.) upon request to this

office.

Expiration

Date: September 30, 2018

SB:JB:pv Attachment

Trade Adjustment Assistance Allocations Fiscal Year 2018

Michigan Works! Agency	Program Award (Job Search, Relocation, Training)	Administrative Funds*	Current Case Management	Additional Case Management	Total Funding**
West Michigan Works!	829,838	41,491	290,442		1,161,771
Berrien/Cass/Van Buren	92,857	4,643	32,500		130,000
Capital Area	92,857	4,643	32,500	25,000	155,000
DESC	569,032	28,452	199,161		796,645
Great Lakes Bay	1,180,359	59,018	413,126		1,652,503
GST Michigan Works!	408,148	20,407	142,852		571,407
Macomb/St. Clair	989,462	49,473	346,312	160,000	1,545,247
Northeast	92,857	4,643	32,500		130,000
Northwest	92,857	4,643	32,500		130,000
Oakland	917,605	45,880	321,162		1,284,647
Region 7B	92,857	4,643	32,500		130,000
SEMCA	649,012	32,451	227,154		908,617
Southwest	382,456	19,123	223,860		625,439
UPWARD Talent Council	685,047	34,252	239,766		959,065
Southeast	331,899	16,595	116,165		464,659
West Central	92,857	4,643	32,500		130,000
State Total	7,500,000	375,000	2,715,000	185,000	10,775,000

^{*}Administrative funds are for set aside funds only and are limited to 5% of programmatic expenditures.
**Funding awarded is Appropriation Year 2016 funding (for expenditure October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018).